

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MICHAEL ROP; STEWART KNOEPP; and
ALVIN WILSON,

Case No. 1:17-cv-00497

Hon. Paul L. Maloney

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official
capacity as Director of the Federal Housing
Finance Agency; and THE DEPARTMENT
OF TREASURY,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Legal standard.....	2
II. The Director’s for-cause removal protection should be struck down and the Net Worth Sweep should be vacated because FHFA’s leadership structure violates the separation of powers.....	2
A. Treasury’s approval of the Net Worth Sweep does not defeat Plaintiffs’ standing.....	2
B. FHFA’s status as an independent agency headed by a single individual violates the separation of powers.....	3
C. Mr. DeMarco’s status as an acting director does not affect Plaintiffs’ claims.....	3
D. FHFA cannot evade the separation of powers by labeling its actions as those of a “conservator.”	6
E. FHFA’s unconstitutional structure requires vacatur of the Net Worth Sweep.....	10
III. FHFA was operating in violation of the nondelegation doctrine when it imposed the Net Worth Sweep.....	12
IV. Mr. DeMarco’s lengthy tenure as the acting head of FHFA violated the Appointments Clause by the time he approved the Net Worth Sweep.....	13
A. Mr. DeMarco’s tenure as acting director was unreasonably long and violated the Appointments Clause.....	13
B. The constitutionality of Mr. DeMarco’s tenure is justiciable.....	13
C. The de facto officer doctrine cannot salvage the Net Worth Sweep.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Auction Co. of America v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	9
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2622774 (9th Cir. June 1, 2017).....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	16
<i>Cruz v. Don Pancho Market, LLC</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 902 (W.D. Mich. 2016).....	2
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Rail Roads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	9
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	14, 16
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 11, 16
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	16, 17
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>IBS, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kuretski v. CIR</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	3
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	7
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	11, 17
<i>Nichols v. City of Cleveland</i> , 247 F. 731 (6th Cir. 1917)	17
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Olympic Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Director, OTS</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990).....	15
<i>Perry Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. CIR</i> , 861 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	14
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Guzek</i> , 527 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	4
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	15
 Statutes 	
12 U.S.C. § 4511.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4512.....	4, 5, 15
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	1, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	17
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	4
 Regulations 	
12 C.F.R. § 1237.12.....	6
 Other Authorities 	
<i>Ambassadors and other Public Ministers of the United States</i> , 7 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen 186 (May 25, 1855).....	15

Page(s)

Mike Lillis, *Rep. Frank joins calls for top Fannie, Freddie regulator to be replaced*, THE HILL (Mar. 11, 2012)..... 6

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, 2007 WL 1405459 (O.L.C. Apr. 16, 2007) 9, 12
